In addition to that, all life financial streams are modeled and profit
testing is produced by the Actuary thus mitigating product design
and pricing risk. Also SLIC uses matching instruments to back certain
liabilities (ALM), if available.

Under the Risk Based Capital (RBC) framework, SLIC has adopted
“Gross Premium Valuation” mechanism (GPV). This is required for
liability valuation purpose where liability is calculated in market
consistent manner. This means that GPV is based on the explicit
estimates for mortality, morbidity, expenses, lapses and risk free
interest rate structure is used for discounting purpose. The liability
is also carried an explicit margin for future expected level of bonus,
which is called a Total Benefit Liability(TBL), hence the future bonus is
protected under best estimate assumptions. SLIC is geared up to set
best estimate assumptions for liability valuation based on the internal
experience studies conducted periodically. This has enabled SLIC to
manage policyholder liabilities in a consistent manner over the years.

Market Consistent Liability

GPV Gross Premium Valuation

Cash Flow

Assumptions

Discounting

RISK FREE RATE
%

14

10

8

12

6

4

2

0
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 +15

Risk Management Report
Sri Lanka Insurance Corporation Ltd.

Annual Report 2021

100

Sensitivities Analysis for Life Insurance Risk

Assumption Change in
assumption

Impact on Best
Estimated liability
(Rs.)

Mortality +10% 845Mn

-10% (848)Mn

Discount Rate Up shock scenario
under RBC

(16,434)Mn

Down shock scenario
under RBC

23,010Mn

Segregation of Policy liability based on product category

31st December 2021
Rs. ‘000

Insurance
Liabilities

(with profits)

Insurance
Liabilities
(without

profits)

Total Benefit
Liabilities

Whole Life 18,698 4,052 22,750
Endowment Assurance 60,885,389 4,297,782 65,183,170
Term Assurance 0 3,905,620 3,905,620
Annuity 10,868,079 4,340,973 15,209,052
Rider Benefits 93,286 3,381,027 3,474,313
Total 71,865,452 15,929,454 87,794,905

The following table shows the participating and non-participating fund
position of the Company.

Participating Non-
Participating

Total

Rs. ‘000 Rs. ‘000 Rs. ‘000

2021  136,647,210  15,937,849 152,585,059
Percentage 89.55% 10.45%

SLIC maintained steady and strong solvency ratio over the year 2021
for its Life Insurance business and as at 31.12.2021 the Risk-Based
Capital Adequacy Ratio, CAR, stands at 501% and it was 459% as at
31.12.2020. This is well above the minimum regulatory requirement
which is 120%.

Objectives
 ~ Meet IRCSL Guidelines
 ~ Meet Rating thresholds

 ~ Meet Policy Holder Reasonable Expectations

Achievements

 ~ CAR: 501%

 ~ Fitch Ratings: AA (lka)

 ~ LIFE BONUS: LKR 9.8 Bn

CAR

Minimum

CAPITAL ADEQUACY RATIO
%

600

400

500

200

100

300

0
2019Q2 2020Q22019YE 2021Q22020YE 2021YE

[…]

Canwill Holdings (Private) Limited
The provision for retirement benefits obligations for the year is based on the actuarial valuation carried out by professionally qualified
actuaries, Messrs. Actuarial & Management Consultants (Pvt) Ltd., as at 31st December 2021. The actuarial present value of the promised
retirement benefits as at 31st December 2021 amounted to Rs. 3,820,368 /- The liability is not externally funded.

26.2 Principal Actuarial Assumptions used

Group Company
2021 2020 2021 2020

Discount Rate 10.5% - 11.8% 6% - 8.5% 11.0% 8.0%
Salary Increment Rate 1% - 15% 1% - 10% 15.0% 10.0%
Staff turnover Factor 0%-18% 0%-28% 0%-18% 0%-19%
Retirement age; Female 60 years 60 years 60 years 60 years
Retirement age; Male 60 years 60 years 60 years 60 years
Retirement age; Minor Staff 57 years 57 years 57 years 57 years

The Group’s Gratuity Liability is not externally funded.

Notes to the Financial Statements
Sri Lanka Insurance Corporation Ltd.

Annual Report 2021

206

26.3 Sensitivity Analysis
Reasonable possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other assumptions constant, would
have affected the defined obligation by the amounts shown below.

2021 2020
Group Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Rs. ‘000 Rs. ‘000 Rs. ‘000 Rs. ‘000

Discount rate 1% 1,746,144 2,138,183 2,428,165 3,079,077
Future salary growth 1% 2,149,487 1,733,407 3,088,415 2,380,102

2021 2020
Company Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Rs. ‘000 Rs. ‘000 Rs. ‘000 Rs. ‘000

Discount rate 1% 1,751,388 2,089,532 2,289,629 2,837,118
Future salary growth 1% 2,098,149 1,741,450 2,865,870 2,261,586

27 OTHER LIABILITIES

Group Company
As at 31 December 2021 2020 2021 2020

Rs. 000’ Rs. 000’ Rs. 000’ Rs. 000’

Policyholder Advance Payments 524,537 768,498 524,537 768,498
Other Payable
Agency Commission Payable 1,111,998 965,187 1,111,998 965,187
Others Including Accrued Expenses (Note 27.1) 8,694,469 8,193,087 4,350,645 4,342,071
Trade Payable 7,341,341 2,956,548 - -
VAT Payable 15,262 13,560 - -
Other Payables 452,910 416,453 - -
Advance Received 93,730 82,951 - -
Customer Deposit Payable (Note 27.2) 9,041,968 8,797,254 - -
Professional fees payable 2,647 448 - -
Total Other Liabilities 27,278,863 22,193,986 5,987,181 6,075,756

Sri Lanka Insurance Corporation Ltd.
Annual Report 2021

207

27.1 Litro Gas Terminal Lanka (Pvt) Limited
Accrued expenses mainly consist of provision for ERP system maintenance amounting to Rs. 38,698,565 (2020 - Rs. 38,698,565) and
provision for Hamabantota storage facility electricity expenses amounting to Rs. 21,600,000 (2020 - Rs. 21,600,000) and Other payables
mainly consists of Retention money payable amounting to Rs. 5,684,551 (2020 - Rs. 3,842,441).

Sinolanka Hotel & Spa (Pvt) Ltd
After a tender exercise and a period of negotiations, Interna Contract Spa (now herein referred to as Interna) was awarded by Sinolanka

[…]

reduced diversification benefits due to high correlations, and wider dispersion in market sentiments & views.

The aim of Investment Risks Management is to promptly identify, measure, manage, report and monitor risks that affect the achievement
of investment objectives. This includes taking, avoiding, mitigating and adjusting the risk profile to maintain the appropriate balance among
asset growth as well as income to meet the obligations of the Fund, based on prudent risk management principles within the context of
applicable (IRCSL) insurance regulations.

44.2 Market Risk
Market risk is the risk of changes in market prices such as foreign exchange rates and interest rates, which will affect the Group’s income or
the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures
within acceptable parameters, while optimizing the return.

The Group is maintaining the maximum exposure limit for the equity in managing the investment portfolio. Further, the Group has diversified
the investment portfolio into different sectors to mitigate unsystematic risks.

Equity Market Sensitivity

Company Rise of market Fall of market
Impact on

Profit
Impact on OCI Impact on

Profit
Impact on OCI

Rs. 000’ Rs. 000’ Rs. 000’ Rs. 000’

As at 31 December 2021
Shock Level:
   5% 959,902 1,018,664 (959,902) (1,018,664)
   10% 1,919,803 2,037,328 (1,919,803) (2,037,328)

2,879,705 3,055,992 (2,879,705) (3,055,992)

As at 31 December 2020
Shock Level:
   5% 622,514 960,775 (622,718) (960,775)
   10% 1,245,028 1,921,550 (1,245,435) (1,921,550)

1,867,542 2,882,325 (1,867,542) (2,882,325)

Sri Lanka Insurance Corporation Ltd.
Annual Report 2021

247

44.2.1 Interest Rate Risk
Interest rate risk is the risk of loss resulting from changes in interest rates, including the changes in the shape of the yield curve while credit
spread risk describes the sensitivity of the values of assets and liabilities due to changes in the level or the volatility of credit spreads over the
risk-free interest rate yield curve.

Interest rate risk is managed over each major maturity bucket with adherence to the aggregated positions with risk limits. The Investment
Committee proactively managed the fixed income portfolio by strategically shifting from low-yielding investments to relatively high-yielding

[…]

Company Rs. 000’ Rs. 000’

Fixed Rate Instruments
Held To Maturity (HTM)
 Treasury Bonds 60,916,652 51,885,786

Loans and Receivable (L&R)
 Unlisted Debentures 14,933,560 15,434,096
 Term Deposits 11,590,662 14,086,589
 Development Bonds 8,637,546 7,241,625

Available For Sale (AFS)
 Listed Debentures 39,379,579 33,376,199
 Treasury Bond 3,929,773 1,226,488

139,387,772 123,250,782

Floating Rate Instruments
Loans and Receivables (L & R)
 Development Bonds 4,119,116 4,015,977
 Unlisted Debentures 7,410,416 6,876,142

Available-For-Sale (AFS)
 Listed Debentures - -

11,529,532 10,892,120
150,917,304 134,142,902

Notes to the Financial Statements
Sri Lanka Insurance Corporation Ltd.

Annual Report 2021

248

44 INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTD.)
44.2.1 Interest Rate Risk (Contd.)
Sensitivity Analysis
A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and interest
income by the amounts shown below.

31 December 2021 100bps Upward Parallel Shift
of Yield Curve

100bps Downward Parallel
Shift of Yield Curve

Company Impact on
Interest
Income

Impact on
Equity

Impact on
Interest
Income

Impact on
Equity

Rs. 000’ Rs. 000’ Rs. 000’ Rs. 000’

Financial Investments
Loans and Receivable (L&R) 767,620 - (767,620) -
Available For Sale (AFS) - 38,215,582 - 39,397,702
Fair Value Through Profit or Loss (FVTPL) - - - -

767,620 38,215,582 (767,620) 39,397,702

31 December 2020 100bps Upward Parallel Shift of
Yield Curve

100bps Downward Parallel Shift
of Yield Curve

Company Impact on
Interest
Income

Impact on
Equity

Impact on
Interest
Income

Impact on
Equity

Rs. 000’ Rs. 000’ Rs. 000’ Rs. 000’

Financial Investments
Loans and Receivable (L&R) 718,524 - (718,524) -
Available For Sale (AFS) - 33,814,222 - 35,884,582
Fair Value Through Profit or Loss (FVTPL) - - - -

718,524 33,814,222 (718,524) 35,884,582

* In case of a shift in yield curve, there is:
 No impact to the Interest Income or to the Equity for the fixed rate debt instruments classified under HTM and L&R
 An impact to the Interest Income but no impact to the Equity for the floating rate debt instruments classified under HTM and L&R
 No impact to the Interest Income but there is an impact to the Equity for the fixed rate debt instruments classified under AFS
 An impact to the Interest Income but no impact to the Equity for the floating rate debt instruments classified under AFS

The Central Bank of Sri Lanka (CBSL) adopted a tightening monetary policy stance during the latter part of the financial year, resulting in an